NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

born with cinema

2

- 2020 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT42

For the most significant goodwill, the key assumptions are as follows:

  CGU CATEGORY MEASURMENT METHOD DISCOUNT RATE TERMINAL VALUE OTHER KEY ASSUMPTIONS

NET VALUE

12.31.20 12.31.19

Animation
Animated films

and series production DCF 9.5%/10%
Depending on

activities locations(1)

Three-year budget(2)

and going concern 11,544 11,544

Depending on activity locations, the terminal value is calculated (i) by capitalizing a normative cash flow taking into account a perpetual growth rate of 1.5%, or (ii) by applying a multiple of EBIT of 15X.(1)
Budgets are based, as of the date on which they are prepared, on known firm commitments and on significant estimates relating to identified or unidentified projects, as well as on forecasts.(2)

As of December 31, 2020, the net carrying amount of the Cash-Generating Unit (CGU) was lower than its value in use.

The sensitivity of value in use to changes in the principal assumptions is presented below, being specified that these changes would not have the effect to reduce the value in use of the CGU at a lower lever
than the net book value.

ENTITY VALUE

DISCOUNT RATE

-1% 9.5% / 10% +1%

EV -10% -5,775 -9,192 -12,147

EV 3,796 - -3,284

EV +10% 13,368 9,192 5,580

Seller warranties received2.5.

For the acquisition of CDG in 2019, Gaumont received a guarantee from the sellers covering disputes and contingent liabilities arising in the period prior to the sale, as well as employee risk, defined as the potential
contract termination costs of the employees transferred.

The main guarantee is for a maximum period of 24 months and a maximum amount of k€1,500, except for disputes identified at the acquisition date, which are guaranteed for the total amount of any loss.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

born with cinema